



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3531/2025**

PHUNSTOK NAMDROL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankit Shah Advocate and Mr.
Tarun Arora Advocates

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Ms. Lata Bhandan, Mr. Gajinder
Singh, Mr. Brij Pal, Advocates and SI
Dharamveer

Mr. Shrey Sharawat, SPC for Union
of India/R-2 with Ms. Ishita Misra,
Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

19.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 15555/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3531/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15554/2025

3. By way of the instant petition, the petitioner prays as under:

“a. pass an order quashing the cognizance order dated 01.06.2015 taken by Ld. JMFC-02, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi in criminal case bearing No. 48228/2016 in relation FIR No. 33/2013 dated 25.02.2013 Registered at Police Station Chanakyapuri, New Delhi U/s 420, 468 and 471 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (“IPC, 1860”) and

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:12:20



- b. pass an order quashing the chargesheet in criminal case bearing No. 48228/2016 in relation FIR No. 33/2013 dated 25.02.2013 Registered at Police Station Chanakyapuri, New Delhi U/s 420, 468 and 471 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 ("IPC, 1860") before by Ld. JMFC-02, Patiala House Courts, New Delhis; and thereby consequently quashing the further proceeding emanating therefrom..."
4. Issue notice. Mr. Manoj Pant, the learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State/R-1. Mr. Mr. Shrey Sharawat , the learned SPC accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 2/UOI. They seek time to file reply. Let the reply be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks permission to file some additional documents. Let the documents be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the other side.
6. List on 01.08.2025.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 19, 2025/ns

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)